

Legislation Text

## File #: RES-12:227, Version: 1

## RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO CONTRACT WITH THE ROTARY CLUBS OF JONESBORO

WHEREAS, THE ROTARY CLUBS OF JONESBORO are Arkansas 501(c)3 organizations formed to provide service to others, to promote high ethical standards, and to advance world understanding, goodwill, and peace through its fellowship of business, professional, and community leaders.; and

WHEREAS, the CITY owns and maintains Craighead Forest Park and is encouraging collaboration in facility development; and

WHEREAS, THE ROTARY CLUBS OF JONESBORO and the CITY desire to enter this agreement for the purpose of extending the period of the contract for constructing a new playground and playground amenities at Craighead Forest Park Access #6;

WHEREAS, this agreement replaces other agreements previously adopted for this project;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1: The City of Jonesboro, Arkansas shall contract with the Rotary Clubs of Jonesboro to extend the period for constructing a new playground and playground amenities at Craighead Forest Park Access #6.

Section 2: The Mayor, Harold Perrin and City Clerk, Donna Jackson are hereby authorized by the City Council of the City of Jonesboro to execute all documents necessary to effectuate the agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 22nd day of January, 2013.